

No. 22-0224

In the Supreme Court of Texas

WARREN K. PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF TEXAS; SHAWN DICK, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
WILLIAMSON COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY,

Defendants-Appellants,

v.

ISABEL LONGORIA; CATHY MORGAN,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Certified Questions
from the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24115221
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

BETH KLUSMANN
Assistant Solicitor General

CODY C. COLL
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for the Attorney General
of Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Index of Authorities	v
Record References	xii
Statement of the Case	xii
Statement of Jurisdiction	xiii
Issues Presented	xiii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts	2
I. S.B. 1’s Modifications to the Texas Election Code	2
II. Federal-Court Proceedings	6
A. Plaintiffs’ challenge to S.B. 1	6
B. The district court’s injunction	8
C. Proceedings in the Fifth Circuit	9
Summary of the Argument.....	11
Argument.....	13
I. Volunteer Deputy Registrars Are Not “Public Officials” Subject to Prosecution Under Texas Election Code Section 276.016.....	13
A. VDRs are neither public employees nor imbued with the power to make discretionary decisions on behalf of the public.....	14
B. The plain and common meaning of “public official” does not include VDRs.....	16
1. Dictionary definitions	17
2. Context of S.B. 1.....	19
3. Other Texas statutes	21
4. This Court’s precedent	23
5. Court of Criminal Appeals precedent	26
II. “Solicits” Requires Importuning or Strongly Urging an Individual to Submit an Application and Does Not Include Merely Providing Information	27

A.	“Solicits” generally requires someone to ask, request, or petition for something	27
B.	Many of Plaintiffs statements are permissible under the common definition of “solicits.”	31
1.	“Solicits” is not limited to asking individuals who are ineligible for mail-in voting to submit applications	32
2.	“Solicits” does not include providing factual information about mail-in voting	33
3.	The Court may provide a rule for analyzing speech that is not clear in the record.....	35
III.	The Attorney General Cannot Seek Civil Penalties Under Texas Election Code Section 31.129	37
A.	Under the Texas Constitution, the Attorney General requires legislative authorization to represent the State in a state trial court	38
B.	The Legislature has not clearly authorized the Attorney General to represent the State in seeking civil penalties under section 31.129 in trial courts	41
C.	The Attorney General retains authority to enforce Texas election laws by other means and in other circumstances	42
Prayer	45
Certificate of Service	46
Certificate of Compliance	46

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abbott v. Anti-Defamation League Austin, Sm., & Texoma Regions</i> , 610 S.W.3d 911 (Tex. 2020)	1
<i>Aldine Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Standley</i> , 280 S.W.2d 578 (Tex. 1955)	26
<i>In re Athans</i> , 478 S.W.3d 128 (Tex. App—Houston [14th Dist.] 2015, orig. proceeding)	31
<i>Ballantyne v. Champion Builders, Inc.</i> , 144 S.W.3d 417 (Tex. 2004)	25
<i>Bentley v. Buton</i> , 94 S.W.3d 561, 590 (Tex. 2002)	24
<i>Brady v. Brooks</i> , 89 S.W. 1052 (Tex. 1905)	38, 39
<i>Cadena Com. USA Corp. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , 518 S.W.3d 318 (Tex. 2017)	19
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019)	37
<i>City of Fort Worth v. Rylie</i> , 602 S.W.3d 459 (Tex. 2020)	17
<i>City of Rockwall v. Hughes</i> , 246 S.W.3d 621 (Tex. 2008)	16, 27
<i>Coutlakis v. State</i> , 268 S.W.2d 192 (Tex. Crim. App. 1954)	30
<i>Day Land & Cattle Co. v. State</i> , 4 S.W. 865 (Tex. 1887)	40, 41
<i>Diruzzo v. State</i> , 581 S.W.3d 788 (Tex. Crim. App. 2019)	26, 28
<i>State ex rel. Downs v. Harney</i> , 164 S.W.2d 55 (Tex. Civ. App.—San Antonio 1942, writ ref’d w.o.m.)	41
<i>Dunbar v. Brazoria County</i> , 224 S.W.2d 738 (Tex. App.—Galveston 1949, writ ref’d)	26

<i>El Paso Elec. Co. v. Tex. Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 937 S.W.2d 432 (Tex. 1996)	38, 39
<i>Evanston Ins. Co. v. Legacy of Life, Inc.</i> , 370 S.W.3d 377 (Tex. 2012)	17
<i>Foster v. Laredo Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 541 S.W.2d 809 (Tex. 1976)	14, 24
<i>Galbraith Eng’g Consultants, Inc. v. Pochucha</i> , 290 S.W.3d 863 (Tex. 2009)	16
<i>Garcia v. Laughlin</i> , 285 S.W.2d 191 (Tex. 1955).....	41
<i>Greater Hous. P’ship v. Paxton</i> , 468 S.W.3d 51 (Tex. 2015)	29, 30
<i>Greer v. Abraham</i> , 489 S.W.3d 440 (Tex. 2016)	24
<i>In re Hotze</i> , 610 S.W.3d 909 (Tex. 2020)	1
<i>In re Hotze</i> , No. 21-0893, 2022 WL 815827 (Tex. Mar. 18, 2022)	33
<i>Jaster v. Comet II Constr., Inc.</i> , 438 S.W.3d 556 (Tex. 2014)	16-17
<i>Kassen v. Hatley</i> , 887 S.W.2d 4 (Tex. 1994)	25
<i>Lippincott v. Whisenhunt</i> , 462 S.W.3d 507 (Tex. 2015)	33
<i>Longoria v. Paxton</i> , No. 22-50110, 2022 WL 832239 (5th Cir. Mar. 21, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Molinet v. Kimbrell</i> , 356 S.W.3d 407 (Tex. 2011)	16
<i>Morton v. Nguyen</i> , 412 S.W.3d 506 (Tex. 2013)	17
<i>Murray v. State</i> , 2 S.W. 757 (Tex. Ct. App. 1886)	26
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	24
<i>Odyssey 2020 Acad., Inc. v. Galveston Cent. Appraisal Dist.</i> , 624 S.W.3d 535 (Tex. 2021).....	33

<i>Powell v. City of Houston</i> , 628 S.W.3d 838 (Tex. 2021)	17
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966)	24
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 328 S.W.2d 294 (Tex. 1959)	12, 39
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 959 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. App.—Waco 1997, pet. ref'd)	30-31
<i>State v. Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Soc’y</i> , 981 S.W.2d 509 (Tex. App.—Austin 1998, no pet.)	40, 42
<i>State v. Hollins</i> , 620 S.W.3d 400 (Tex. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 219 S.W.3d 386 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	26
<i>State v. Stephens</i> , Nos. PD-1032-20, PD-1033-20, 2021 WL 5917198 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021)	10-11, 39, 44
<i>In re State</i> , 602 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. 2020)	17
<i>Steger & Bizzell, Inc. v. Vandewater Constr., Inc.</i> , 811 S.W.2d 687 (Tex. App.—Austin 1991, writ denied)	11, 30
<i>Tex. All. for Retired Ams. v. Scott</i> , 28 F.4th 669 (5th Cir. 2022)	43
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020)	11, 41
<i>Tex. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ruttiger</i> , 381 S.W.3d 430 (Tex. 2012)	30
<i>Thompson v. City of Austin</i> , 979 S.W.2d 676 (Tex. App.—Austin 1998, no pet.)	14
<i>Ex parte Victorick</i> , 453 S.W.3d 5 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 2014, pet. ref'd)	31
<i>Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen</i> , 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Wichita Falls State Hosp. v. Taylor</i> , 106 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. 2003)	40

Worsdale v. City of Killeen,
578 S.W.3d 57 (Tex. 2019)..... 19

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)*passim*

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

U.S. Const. amend.:

I 2, 6, 9
XIV 6

Tex. Const.:

art. IV, § 22.....12, 13, 38, 43
art. V, § 3-c(a)..... xiii
art. V, § 21 38
art. V, § 24..... 25

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code:

§ 101.103 38
§ 110.001(a)(4)..... 22
§ 110.0031 23

Tex. Educ. Code § 37.0152(a)(2) 30

Tex. Elec. Code:

§ 1.003(a-1) 23
§ 1.005(4-a).....10, 16
§ 7.04..... 43
§ 8.01 43
§ 13.002(a)..... 18, 25
§ 13.031(a) 14
§ 13.031(d) 15, 24
§ 13.032 15, 21, 24
§ 13.03615, 25
§ 13.037..... 14
§ 13.03814, 22, 25
§ 13.039 15, 22, 25
§ 13.040 15
§ 13.042 15, 22, 25
§ 13.043 15
§ 13.072 15, 18

Tex. Elec. Code:

§ 18.065(f)	42, 44
§ 31.005	44
§ 31.005(c)	42
§ 31.006(b).....	43
§ 31.129	<i>passim</i>
§ 31.129(b)-(c)	5
§ 31.130.....	5, 13, 43
§ 34.005(a).....	44
§§ 82.001-.004.....	32
§ 82.007.....	32
§ 84.003.....	4
§ 122.0911(c)	44
§ 273.001(a)	43
§ 273.061(a)	43
§ 276.016	<i>passim</i>
§ 276.016(a)	10, 19
§ 276.016(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 276.016(a)(2)	4, 19, 29
§ 276.016(a)(3)	4, 19
§ 276.016(a)(4)	4
§ 276.016(b)	4, 20
§ 276.016(c).....	4, 20, 35
§ 276.016(d).....	4, 36
§ 276.016(e).....	5
§ 276.016(e)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 276.016(f).....	4, 13, 43
§ 276.019	23

Tex. Gov't Code:

§ 22.304.....	22
§ 22.304(a)	21
§ 305.004.....	30
§ 431.072.....	22
§ 432.127.....	29
§ 573.001(3)	21

Tex. Health & Safety Code:	
§ 173.007.....	29
§ 242.065.....	40
§ 242.073.....	42
§ 242.073(a).....	42
§ 242.320.....	42
§ 242.073.....	40
Tex. Lab. Code § 51.0145(a)(2)(B).....	29
Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code § 150.002.....	29
Tex. Occ. Code § 1704.304(b).....	22
Tex. Penal Code:	
§ 7.02(a)(2).....	30, 36
§ 15.03(a).....	29
§ 36.08.....	29
§ 71.022.....	36
§ 71.022(a).....	30
Other Authorities:	
The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed. 2016).....	18, 20, 28, 36
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 33 (2012).....	20
Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979).....	11-12
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	12, 17-18, 28
Election Integrity Protection Act of 2021, 87th Leg., 2d C.S., ch. 1, 2021 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. 3783.....	1, 3, 42-43
<i>Harris Co. elections administrator submits resignation after issues with primary</i> , KHOU 11 (Mar. 9, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/longoriaresigns	6, 37
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003).....	28
Press Release, Office of the Tex. Gov., <i>Governor Abbott Delivers 2021 State of The State Address</i> (Feb. 1, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/abbott2021address	2-3
Press Release, Office of the Tex. Gov., <i>Governor Abbott Holds Press Conference on Election Integrity Legislation</i> (Mar. 15, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/abbottelectionconference	3

Resp.’s Br. on the Merits, *State v. Hollins*, No. 20-0729,
2020 WL 6037681..... 19

S.J. of Tex., 87th Leg., R.S. 2914 (2021)3

Tex. Gov. Proclamation No. 41-3848, 87th Leg., 1st C.S.,
46 Tex. Reg. 4238 (2021).....3

Tex. Gov. Proclamation No. 41-3852, 87th Leg., 2d C.S.,
46 Tex. Reg. 5115 (2021).....3

Tex. S.B. 7, 87th Leg., R.S. (2021),
<https://tinyurl.com/sb7introduced>.....3

Texas Secretary of State, *Important Election Dates 2021-2022*,
[https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/voter/important-election-](https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/voter/important-election-dates.shtml)
[dates.shtml](https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/voter/important-election-dates.shtml) (visited April 5, 2022) 37

Webster’s New World College Dictionary (5th ed. 2016)28

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002 ed.)*passim*
